[TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I, SECTION 2 OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA] GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

Economic Advisory Council to the Prime Minister (EAC-PM)

NITI Bhawan, Sansad Marg New Delhi, Dated/4 November 2024

NOTIFICATION

A-52012/38/2021-Admin II: In pursuance to the Hon'ble Prime Minister's approval conveyed vide Cabinet Secretariat's Communication No. 1/31/1/2017- Cab. dated 11.11.2024, Sh. Suman K. Bery, Vice Chairman, NITI Aayog is entrusted with the additional charge of the post of Chairman, Economic Advisory Council to the Prime Minister (EAC-PM) w.e.f. 11.11.2024 (F.N.) and until further orders.

(Vineet Kumar Grover) Under Secretary (EAC-PM)

The General Manager, Govt. of India Press, Minto Road, New Delhi

Copy To:

- 1. Shri Suman K Bery, Vice Chairman (NITI Aayog) & Chairman (EAC-PM).
- 2. Cabinet Secretary, New Delhi.
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Prime Minister, South Block, New Delhi.
- 4. Secretary to the President of India, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. Secretary to the Vice-President of India, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi.
- 6. Secretary General, Rajya Sabha Secretariat/ Lok Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi.
- 7. All Secretaries to the Govt. of India (as per Standard list)
- 8. Secretary (ACC) & EO, DoP&T, North Block, New Delhi
- 9. Chief Secretaries of all States/Union Territories
- 10. Prime Minister's Office (Joint Secretary to PM), South Block, New Delhi.
- Cabinet Secretariat (Shri S.G.P. Verghese, Joint Secretary) w.r.t. to their Communication No. 1/31/1/2017-Cab. Dated 11.11.2024, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi
- 12. DG(M&C), PIB
- 13. Directorate of Estates, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 14. MoS (Plg.)/ Members/ CEO, NITI Aayog.
- 15. O/o JS (Admn.), NITI Aayog
- 16. Pay & Accounts Officer, NITI Aayog.
- 17. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, NITI Aayog
- 18. Accounts-I Section, NITI Aayog
- 19. General I/II/III/IV/ CM Desk/ Vigilance Section/ APAR Cell/ Protocol Section/ Admn. III/ Admin IV / Reception Officer/ Library, NITI Aayog.
- 20. NIC, NITI Aayog for publishing on the website of NITI Aayog.
- 21. Hindi Section for Hindi Version of the Notification with respect to provide soft copy of the translated version.
- 22. Guard File.

(Vineet Kumar Grover) Under Secretary (EAC-PM)